
Meeting Cabinet

Date and Time Wednesday, 31st October, 2018 at 4.30 pm.

Venue South Wonston Village Hall, Downs Road, South Wonston. 
SO21 3EW

AGENDA

PROCEDURAL ITEMS 

1.  Apologies 
To record the names of apologies given.

2.  Membership of Cabinet Committees etc. 
To give consideration to the approval of alternative arrangements for 
appointments to bodies set up by Cabinet or external bodies, or the 
making or terminating of such appointments.

a) Project Integra Management Board – appointment of deputy for 
remainder of 2018/19 (representative is Cllr Warwick)

3.  Disclosure of Interests 
To receive any disclosure of interests from Members and Officers in 
matters to be discussed.
Note: Councillors are reminded of their obligations to declare disclosable 
pecuniary interests, personal and/or prejudicial interests in accordance 
with legislation and the Council’s Code of Conduct.

4.  To note any request from Councillors to make representations on an 
agenda item under Council Procedure Rule 35 
Note: Councillors wishing to speak about a particular agenda item are 
requested to advise the Democratic Services Officer before the meeting.  
Councillors will normally be invited by the Chairman to speak during the 
appropriate item (after the Portfolio Holder’s introduction, questions from 
Cabinet Members and public participation).

BUSINESS ITEMS 

Public Document Pack



5.  Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 September 2018, less 
exempt minute. (Pages 5 - 12)

6.  Public Participation 
– to note the names of members of the public wishing to speak on general 
matters affecting the District or on agenda items (in the case of the latter, 
representations will normally be received at the time of the agenda item, after 
the Portfolio Holder’s introduction and any questions from Cabinet Members).

7.  Leader and Portfolio Holders' Announcements 

8.  River Park Leisure Centre - Future Use of Site (Pages 13 - 24)

9.  Central Winchester Regeneration Coitbury House Refurbishment (Pages 
25 - 44)

10.  Minutes of Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee held 
10 July 2018 (Pages 45 - 48)

11.  Minutes of Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee held 
25 September 2018 (Pages 49 - 52)

12.  Minutes of Cabinet (Station Approach) Committee held 12 July 2018 
(Pages 53 - 56)

13.  Minutes of Cabinet (Station Approach) Committee held 4 October 2018 
(Pages 57 - 60)

14.  Minutes of Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee held 18 September 2018 
(Pages 61 - 66)

15.  To note the future items for consideration by Cabinet as shown on the 
December 2018 Forward Plan (to be published 31 October 2018). 

16.  EXEMPT BUSINESS: 
To consider whether in all the circumstances of the case the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

(i) To pass a resolution that the public be excluded from the meeting 
during the consideration of the following items of business because it is 
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100 (I) 
and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.



17.  Exempt minute of the previous meeting held on 19 September 2018 (Pages 
67 - 68)

L Hall
Head of Legal Services (Interim)

Members of the public are able to easily access all of the papers 
for this meeting by opening the QR Code reader on your phone 
or tablet. Hold your device over the QR Code below so that it's 
clearly visible within your screen and you will be redirected to the 
agenda pack.

23 October 2018

Agenda Contact: Nancy Graham, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 01962 848 235, Email: ngraham@winchester.gov.uk

*With the exception of exempt items, Agenda, reports and previous minutes are 
available on the Council’s Website www.winchester.gov.uk

CABINET – Membership 2018/19

Chairman: Horrill (The Leader with Portfolio for Housing)
Vice Chairman: Humby (Portfolio Holder for Business Partnerships)

Ashton - Portfolio Holder for Finance
Brook - Portfolio Holder for Built Environment
Godfrey - Portfolio Holder for Professional Services
Griffiths - Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing
Miller - Portfolio Holder for Estates
Warwick - Portfolio Holder for Environment

Quorum = 3 Members

Corporate Priorities:
As Cabinet is responsible for most operational decisions of the Council, its work 
embraces virtually all elements of the Council Strategy and Portfolio Plans.

Public Participation
Public Participation is at the Chairman’s discretion.  If your question relates to an 
item on the agenda, you will normally be asked to speak at the time of the relevant 
item.  Representations will be limited to a maximum of 3 minutes, subject to a 
maximum 15 minutes set aside for all questions and answers.  If several people wish 
to speak on the same subject, the Chairman may ask for one person to speak on 

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/
http://www.winchester.gov.uk/councillors-committees/portfolio-holder-plans


everyone's behalf.  As time is limited, a "first come first served" basis will be 
operated. 

To reserve your place to speak, you are asked to arrive no later than 10 minutes 
before the start of the meeting to register your intention to speak.  Please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer in advance for further details.

Disabled Access:
Disabled access is normally available, but please phone Democratic Services on 
01962 848 264 or email democracy@winchester.gov.uk to ensure that the necessary 
arrangements are in place.

Terms Of Reference

Included within the Council’s Constitution (Part 3, Section 2) which is available here

http://www.winchester.gov.uk/assets/attach/11853/Part%203a%20-%20Resp%20for%20functions--170518%20-NGchangesfromCabinet1.pdf


1

CABINET

Wednesday, 19 September 2018

Attendance:

Councillor Horrill (Chairman)  The Leader with Portfolio for Housing
Councillor Humby (Vice-Chair)  Portfolio Holder for Business Partnerships
Councillor Ashton  Portfolio Holder for Finance
Councillor Brook  Portfolio Holder for Built Environment
Councillor Griffiths  Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing
Councillor Miller  Portfolio Holder for Estates
Councillor Warwick  Portfolio Holder for Environment

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Porter and Thompson

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Prince

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Godfrey

1.   MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET COMMITTEES ETC. 

RESOLVED:

1. That Councillor Mather be re-appointed as the Council’s 
representative on Winchester Charity School Education Foundation until 
October 2021.

2. That Councillor McLean replace Councillor Warwick as the 
Council’s representative on WinACC for the remainder of the 2018/19 
Municipal Year.  

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Humby declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as a County 
Councillor in respect of Report CAB3071 which directly impacted upon his 
Cabinet role at the County Council.  He left the room during consideration of this 
item and took no place in the debate or decision.

Councillor Warwick also declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in CAB3071 
as she was a County Councillor.  However as there was no material conflict of 

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 5



2

interest, she voted on items as below, under the dispensation granted by the 
Standards Committee.

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETINGS HELD ON 18 JULY 2018 AND 
SPECIAL MEETING HELD 20 AUGUST 2018 (LESS EXEMPT MINUTE). 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 18 July 2018 and 
Special Meeting held 20 August 2018, less exempt minute, be approved and 
adopted

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

There were no questions asked or comments made.

5.   LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Portfolio Holders made a number of announcements as summarised below:

 Hilliers Haven (the new open space area next to H
[...]
 Brooks car 
park.

3. That the supplementary revenue estimate of £75,000 in 
respect of the drainage works to the West of Waterlooville play area be 
approve, as detailed in paragraphs 11.3 and 11.4 of the report.

9.   BUSINESS RATES PILOT 2019/20 
(CAB3078)

Cabinet noted that the above report had not been notified for inclusion on the 
agenda within the statutory deadline.  The Chairman agreed to accept the item 
onto the agenda as a matter requiring urgent consideration in order that the 
pilot bid would not be delayed.

Councillor Ashton welcomed the proposals which, if the Council was successful 
in its bid to become part of the pilot, could offer significant financial benefits.  
Cabinet congratulated the Strategic Director (Resources) for leading the project 
on behalf of the county noting that it was a good example of partnership 
working.

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in 
the Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That a submission bid for Winchester to be part of a 
Hampshire wide business rate pilot be approved.

2. That the final submission of the pilot be delegated to the 
S151 officer in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Finance.

10.   FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION 

RESOLVED:

That the list of future items, as set out in the Forward Plan 
for October 2018, be noted.

11.   EXEMPT BUSINESS: 

Page 10



7

RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during 
the consideration of the following items of business because it is 
likely that, if members of the public were present, there would be 
disclosure to them of ‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 
100I and Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

12

13

Exempt Minute of 
previous special 
meeting held on 
20 August 2018

Environmental Services 
Contract Decision 
Making

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

12.   EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS SPECIAL MEETING HELD ON 20 
AUGUST 2018 

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minute of the previous meeting held 20 August 2018, be 
approved and adopted

13.   ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES CONTRACT DECISION MAKING 

(Report CAB3044 refers)
Cabinet considered the above report which recommended a way forward 
regarding the Environmental Services contract (detail in exempt minute).

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 5.45 pm

Chairman

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



CAB3093
CABINET

REPORT TITLE: RIVER PARK LEISURE CENTRE – FUTURE USE OF SITE

31 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Steve Miller, Portfolio Holder for Estates 

Contact Officer:  Chas Bradfield    Tel No: 01684308 Email 
cbradfield@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  ST BARTHOLOMEW

PURPOSE

To outline the process to be started that will determine the future use of the River 
Park Leisure Centre (“the centre”) site in central Winchester. This includes 
consideration of improvements and enhancement of the facilities and open spaces 
adjoining the current centre. The centre will close when the new Leisure Centre at 
Bar End opens in 2020 (subject to planning permission).

This is a significant opportunity for the council to work with the local community and 
businesses to redevelop the existing built centre site, and also to enhance the 
nearby open space and historic monuments to meet the council’s strategic 
objectives. 

RECOMMENDATIONS:

1. That the scope of the work and process for starting the project, as detailed in 
this report, is agreed, including an Informal Policy Group comprising a 
chairman and four other elected members of the council, two from each group 
with Councillor Rose Burns appointed as Chairman.

2. That a budget of £150,000 is approved for the initial stage of the project  with  
authority given to the Strategic Director – Place for stakeholder engagement, 
consultation and development of options including the appointment of external 
advisors as required, as detailed in this report.

Page 13

Agenda Item 8



CAB3093

IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 Key elements to the project are a) the land currently used for the centre, b) 
open space, and c) historic assets. This work will support the objective of 
improving the health and happiness of our community, as well as improving 
the quality of the environment. It will consider the most appropriate use of a 
council asset, and will also look to improve the facilities for recreation that are 
currently available adjacent to the centre site. Other strategic objectives will 
be supported depending on what preferred option is agreed for the centre site.

2 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

2.1 The centre is an asset owned by the council that will be surplus to 
requirements once the new leisure centre opens in 2020, subject to planning 
approval. The council needs to determine how to make best use of this asset 
to support the community in its widest sense.

2.2 The council will need to determine the viability and financing of the preferred 
option in the light of the medium term financial strategy and the financial 
pressures that are predicted for the future. Currently there is no specific 
resource allocation for redevelopment of the centre site. 

2.3 To initiate this project work to work through RIBA stage 0 (strategic definition), 
and to reach the stage of one or more preferred options for detailed 
evaluation in a strategic outline business case, a budget of £150k will be 
required.

2.4 This budget will fund professional expertise to lead the public and stakeholder 
engagement work, technical expertise to complement the council’s in-house 
resources, production of visuals and other materi
[...]
ENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION COITBURY HOUSE 
REFURBISHMENT 

31 OCTOBER 2018

REPORT OF LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDER: Cllr Caroline Horrill 

Contact Officer:  Veryan Lyons    Tel No: 01962 8484596 Email 
vlyons@winchester.gov.uk 

WARD(S):  TOWN WARDS

PURPOSE

Coitbury House is a prominent building within the Central Winchester Regeneration 
Area which was used for the NHS Patient Records Service until 2015. The building is 
currently vacant but has development potential for office use. 

The purpose of this report is to update members on the refurbishment of Coitbury 
House to re let as office accommodation.

RECOMMENDATIONS:

It is recommended that:

1. The Cabinet approves the proposed strategic brief for architectural services 
as set out in Appendix A.

2. The Head of Programme be authorised to make minor amendments to the 
strategic brief if required.

3. The Head of Programme in consultation with Portfolio Holder for Central 
Winchester Regeneration and the Corporate Head of Asset Management be 
authorised to appoint the Architect as set out in this report and any cost 
consultants, Structural and M& E Engineers and other professional 
consultants required for the works set out in this report be appointed in 
accordance with Contract Procedure Rule 9.2;

Page 25

Agenda Item 9



4. Cabinet approves that the quotation  for architectural services be evaluated 
on a 40/60 price/quality split as set out in this report which deviates from the 
Contract Procedure Rules 9.1 (d) and authority be given to the Head of 
Programme in consultation with the Portfolio Holder to agree the evaluation 
criteria for the appointment of the architect.

Page 26



IMPLICATIONS:

1 COUNCIL STRATEGY OUTCOME 

1.1 The refurbishment of Coitbury House has the potential to contribute to the 
Council Strategy 2017-2020 objectives by enhancing the environment of the 
area and improving the local economy while improving the poor quality of the 
existing facility.

1.2 The works identif
[...]
tegy as set out in the report and agree the Brief.

3. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Programme in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Estates to agree the procurement 
process for the technical design services and to agree terms within an existing 
Joint Working Agreement framework with the County Council to facilitate this. 

4. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Programme for 
Station Approach in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Estates to submit to 
the Enterprise M3 Local Enterprise Partnership (the LEP) the Business Case to 
request the release of £5 million funding currently earmarked for the public realm 
to support the development of the Carfax site.

5. That a revenue budget of £225,000 be approved in order to 
progress the public realm strategy to the design stage prior to obtaining final LEP 
approval.

6. That the project plan for the Public Realm proposals at Station 
Approach be agreed.

7. That the engagement report in relation to public consultation held 
in March 2018 be noted and endorsed.

8. That the update on the Carfax development scheme be noted.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 6.00 pm

Chairman

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



1 CAB3091

CABINET (STATION APPROACH) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 4 October 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Miller (Chairman)

Godfrey Humby

Other Invited Councillors:

Bell Burns

Deputy invited Councillors:

Berry (as deputy for Cunningham) 

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Cunningham and Hutchison

Others in attendance for addressed the meeting:

Councillor Gottlieb

Others in attendance for did not address the meeting:

Councillor Thompson

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST

Councillor Warwick declared a disclosable pecuniary interest a County 
Councillor and Movement Strategy Board Member.  However, as there was no 
material conflict of interest, she participated in the meeting and voted on items 
as below, under the dispensation gran
[...]
eight and style of any development in this area.

Page 59



4 CAB3091

Following discussion, Members agreed to re-phrase recommendation 1 of the 
report to remove the word “endorse”.  In addition, it was noted that 
recommendation 2 should include the requirement to discuss with the City of 
Winchester Trust.  

The Committee agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and 
outlined in the report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the latest progress on the project be noted and the next 
steps as set out in this report be agreed for both the proposed Carfax 
development scheme and adjoining public realm proposals.

2. That following discussion with the RIBA Independent Design 
Advisor work required for the preparation of a planning application for 
submission in March 2019 be started.

3. That capital expenditure of £400,000 of the £1.8m approved 
in the Capital Strategy in February 2018 (CAB3014) be approved to take 
the project through to the submission of a planning application, in 
2018/19.

The meeting commenced at 4.30 pm and concluded at 5.40 pm

Chairman

Page 60



1 CAB3089

CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 18 September 2018
Attendance:

Councillors

Griffiths (Chairman)

Ashton Warwick

Other Invited Councillors:

Huxstep
Laming

Prince
Stallard

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillor Bell, Porter and Thompson

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillor Stallard

1.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillors Huxstep and Warwick declared disclosable pecuniary interests as 
they were both County Councillors and the County Council had awarded £1 
million to the project.  However they both participated in the meeting and, in the 
case of Councillor Warwick voted on items as below, under the dispensation 
granted by the Standards Committee.

Councillor Ashton declared a personal but not prejudicial interest as his wife was 
a trustee of “Allegra’s Ambition” which was involved with the project.

2.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING H
[...]
roject be agreed and the Head of 
Programme be given delegated authority to make this appointment. 

3. That expenditure of up to £665k from the existing approved 
capital budget be approved to:

a. cover the cost of additional work incurred during RIBA Stage 4
b. transition from RIBA Stage 4  to RIBA Stage 5 
c. carry out some advance works as detailed in this report 

4. That recommendation 3a above and to recommendation 3b 
and 3c be agreed subject to the pending planning application being 
approved at Planning Committee and in advance of discharging any 
related conditions, and that delegation is granted to the Head of 
Programme in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Health and Wellbeing to 
determine the extent of works to be undertaken based on the ongoing 
assessment and discussions.

5. That a specialist contractor be agreed to undertake the path 
construction and associated clearance works in accordance with Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.10pm

Chairman

Page 65



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 67

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 September 2018, less exempt minute.
	Minutes

	8 River Park Leisure Centre - Future Use of Site
	CAB3093 - Appendix 1 Site Plan

	9 Central Winchester Regeneration Coitbury House Refurbishment
	CAB3100 Coitbury House Appendix A Final
	CAB3100 - Appendix B HM Land Registry Title Plan
	CAB3100 Coitbury House Appendix C Final

	10 Minutes of Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee held 10 July 2018
	11 Minutes of Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee held 25 September 2018
	12 Minutes of Cabinet (Station Approach) Committee held 12 July 2018
	13 Minutes of Cabinet (Station Approach) Committee held 4 October 2018
	14 Minutes of Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee held 18 September 2018
	17 Exempt minute of the previous meeting held on 19 September 2018



Minutes of the meeting


1

CABINET

Wednesday, 31 October 2018

Attendance:

Councillor Horrill (Chairman)  The Leader with Portfolio for Housing
Councillor Ashton  Portfolio Holder for Finance
Councillor Griffiths  Portfolio Holder for Health & Wellbeing
Councillor Miller  Portfolio Holder for Estates
Councillor Warwick  Portfolio Holder for Environment

Others in attendance who addressed the meeting:

Councillors Bell and Thompson

Others in attendance who did not address the meeting:

Councillors Prince and Porter

Apologies for Absence: 

Councillors Humby, Brook and Godfrey

1.   MEMBERSHIP OF CABINET COMMITTEES ETC. 

RESOLVED:

That Councillor Weston be appointed as a deputy on the Project 
Integra Management Board for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal 
Year. 

2.   DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS 

Councillor Warwick declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as she was a 
County Councillor.  However as there was no material conflict of interest, she 
voted on items as below, under the dispensation granted by the Standards 
Committee.

Councillor Ashton declared a personal but not prejudicial interest in respect of 
Report CAB3089 as his wife was a trustee of “Allegra’s Ambition” which was 
involved with the project for the new Leisure Centre.

3.   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2018, 
LESS EXEMPT MINUTE. 

RESOLVED:



2

That the minutes of the previous meeting held on 19 September 
2018, less exempt minute, be approved and adopted.

4.   PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 

Patrick Davies spoke during public participation as summarised below:
 in connection with the venue for the Cabinet meeting (South Wonston Village 

Hall), he supported the principle of holding Cabinet meetings outside of 
Winchester.  However he believed more thought should be had to the 
suitability of the agenda items under discussion, the ease of accessibility of 
the venue, and the availability of Wi-Fi to view agendas and reports. 

 He emphasised that the business items on the agenda for this meeting 
primarily related to projects in the centre of Winchester.  In addition, he 
highlighted that no local residents were in attendance.

 With regard to Report CAB3093, he expressed concern about the proposal to 
establish an Informal Policy Group as he considered the significance of the 
matter warranted a formal committee meeting in public.

The Chairman responded that Cabinet had given a commitment to hold alternate 
Cabinet meetings at different locations around the district, publicised in advance.  
She noted the comment regarding Wi-Fi but it was highlighted that a paper copy 
of the agenda and reports was available on request.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillors Thompson and Bell concurred with 
the comments made by Mr Davies regarding the practice of holding Cabinet 
meetings at different venues.  In summary, they considered that when the 
agenda predominantly related to items regarding Winchester town centre, it was 
more appropriate for the meeting to be held in Winchester.

5.   LEADER AND PORTFOLIO HOLDERS' ANNOUNCEMENTS 

Portfolio Holders made a number of announcements as summarised below:

 Planning permission for the new Leisure Centre at Bar End had been granted 
at a Planning Committee meeting that morning.  Councillor Griffiths thanked 
the Project Team and all others involved;

 The Council had submitted a response to the Southampton Airport Draft 
Masterplan;

 The Movement Strategy would be published for consultation shortly 
(consultation until end of January 2019) with a Member Briefing to be held on 
12 November 2018;

 Work had begun on the installation of the new security barriers in Winchester 
High Street;

  New refuse and recycling bin collection calendars had been posted out and 
would be available on the Council’s website;

 Similar parking arrangements would be in place in the run up to Christmas as 
in previous years, including an extended park and ride service.

 A specialist card shop in Bishops Waltham had been shortlisted to be named 
Britain’s Best Small Shop of 2018.



3

 There had been a good level of interest in the new business units in Bishops 
Waltham;

 Following the recent Government announcement regarding business rate 
relief, work was underway to ensure measures to benefit local businesses 
could be in place as soon as possible.

6.   RIVER PARK LEISURE CENTRE - FUTURE USE OF SITE 
(CAB3093)

Councillor Miller introduced the report.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillors Thompson and Bell addressed 
Cabinet as summarised below:

Councillor Thompson
 Requested clarity of the status of the Informal Policy Group and in 

particular, how it would coordinate with the Winchester Town Forum, 
highlighting that the Forum had already established a group to consider 
matters relating to North Walls.  In addition, income from hiring pitches was 
a substantial portion of the Town Account budget;

 What was included in the area referred to as the brownfield site?
 Would there be consultation with other interested parties, such as the 

Winchester School of Art?
 Careful regard should be had to the existing covenant on the land and the 

Local Plan as the land was designated countryside.

Councillor Bell
 In consideration of the whole site, there were a large number of components 

and existing use for sporting and leisure activities which could be preserved 
and enhanced and there should not be a presumption in favour of demolition;

 Alternative ideas for the area included provision of a camp site, a youth 
hostel and a lido;

 The decision to build an eight court hall at the new Leisure Centre (rather 
than 12 courts) recognised that additional court space might be provided 
elsewhere and this area might be appropriate for such a facility.

In response to comments made, Cabinet noted that Paragraph 11.7 of the report 
acknowledged that further work was required to clarify the implications of the 
covenant. The reference to previously developed (brownfield) site referred to the 
existing developed footprint.  The Chairman highlighted that there was a 
commitment to retaining existing pitches and open spaces, whilst considering 
enhancing facilities in the area.  In addition, there were opportunities relating to 
some important historical monuments in the area.

The Chairman emphasised that the work of the Informal Policy Group (IPG) 
would include engaging with a wide number of consultees, including the 
Winchester Town Forum.  It was agreed that Winchester City Football Club be 
included in the groups consulted and acknowledged that there were a range of 
other stakeholders in the area who should also be engaged. 



4

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons outlined above and set out in the 
Report.

RESOLVED:

1. That the scope of the work and process for starting the 
project, as detailed in this report, be agreed, including an Informal Policy 
Group comprising a chairman and four other elected members of the 
council, two from each group with Councillor Rose Burns appointed as 
Chairman. 

2. That a budget of £150,000 be approved for the initial stage 
of the project with authority given to the Strategic Director: Place for 
stakeholder engagement, consultation and development of options 
including the appointment of external advisors as required, as detailed in 
the report.

7.   CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION COITBURY HOUSE 
REFURBISHMENT 
(CAB3100)

Councillor Horrill introduced the report and stated that the proposals were 
supported by the Coitbury House Advisory Panel (one of three Advisory Panels 
established by the Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) Committee).  The 
City of Winchester Trust had been a member of the Panel and provided useful 
advice, in addition to helpful contributions from RIBA.

At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor Thompson addressed Cabinet and 
in summary welcomed the proposals to refurbish Coitbury House and bring the 
building back into use.  She suggested that the potential use of local architects’ 
practices be investigated when seeking submissions.  The availability of the 
refurbished office would provide a test of the market for such accommodation in 
Winchester.

The Chairman responded that advice had been sought from the City of 
Winchester Trust and RIBA in deciding which architects to contact, having 
particular regard to proven experience with refurbishing buildings, rather than 
their location.  Cabinet noted that paragraph 11.1 stated that there was a 
significant shortage of grade A office space in Winchester.  The intention was for 
Coitbury House to be refurbished to a high standard to meet this demand.

Cabinet noted a minor correction to Appendix A of the report as bidders would 
be expected to present submissions on 23 November 2018. 

Cabinet agreed to the following for the reasons set out above and outlined in the 
Report.

RESOLVED:



5

1. That the proposed strategic brief for architectural services 
be approved, as set out in Appendix A of the report.

2. That the Head of Programme be authorised to make minor 
amendments to the strategic brief if required.

3. That the Head of Programme, in consultation with the 
Leader (with Portfolio for Central Winchester Regeneration) and the 
Corporate Head of Asset Management be authorised to appoint the 
architect as set out in the report and any cost consultants, Structural and 
M&E Engineers and other professional consultants required for the works 
set out in the report be appointed in accordance with Contract Procedure 
Rule 9.2.

4. That the quotation for architectural services be evaluated on 
a 40/60 price/quality split as set out in the report which deviates from the 
Contract Procedure Rules 9.1(d) and authority be given to the Head of 
Programme in consultation with the Leader to agree the evaluation criteria 
for the appointment of an architect.

8.   MINUTES OF CABINET (CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE HELD 10 JULY 2018 
(CAB3099)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) 
Committee held 10 July 2018 be received.

9.   MINUTES OF CABINET (CENTRAL WINCHESTER REGENERATION) 
COMMITTEE HELD 25 SEPTEMBER 2018 
(CAB3092)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet (Central Winchester Regeneration) 
Committee held 25 September 2018 be received.

10.   MINUTES OF CABINET (STATION APPROACH) COMMITTEE HELD 12 JULY 
2018 
(CAB3090)

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the Cabinet (Station Approach) Committee 
held 12 July 2018 be received.

11.   MINUTES OF CABINET (STATION APPROACH) COMMITTEE HELD 4 
OCTOBER 2018 
(CAB3091)



6

Cabinet noted a correction to the minutes as Councillor Warwick was in 
attendance as a Committee member and not Councillor Humby.

RESOLVED:

That, subject to the correction outlined above, the minutes of 
the Cabinet (Station Approach) Committee held 4 October 2018 be 
received.

12.   MINUTES OF CABINET (LEISURE CENTRE) COMMITTEE HELD 18 
SEPTEMBER 2018 
(CAB3089)

Councillor Ashton requested an amendment to his statement in the minutes 
under the item relating to CAB3076(LC) and the operator procurement section 
to reflect that the potential risk related to the revenue provided by the operator 
contract rather than the cost of the operator contract as currently stated.  This 
was agreed.

Cabinet noted a further amendment requested to the public participation 
section of the minutes to state that Sue Falconer was speaking on behalf of 
Winchester SALT.  This was also agreed.

RESOLVED:

That subject to the two amendments outlined above, the 
minutes of the Cabinet (Leisure Centre) Committee held 18 
September 2018 be received.

13.   TO NOTE THE FUTURE ITEMS FOR CONSIDERATION BY CABINET AS 
SHOWN ON THE DECEMBER 2018 FORWARD PLAN (TO BE PUBLISHED 31 
OCTOBER 2018). 

RESOLVED:

That the list of future items, as set out in the Forward Plan 
for December 2018, be noted.

14.   EXEMPT BUSINESS: 
RESOLVED:

1. That in all the circumstances, the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.

2. That the public be excluded from the meeting during the 
consideration of the following items of business because it is likely that, if 
members of the public were present, there would be disclosure to them of 
‘exempt information’ as defined by Section 100I and Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972.



7

Minute
Number

Item Description of
Exempt Information

15 Exempt Minute of 
previous meeting held 
on 19 September 2018

)
)
)
)
)
)

Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of 
any particular person (including 
the authority holding that 
information). (Para 3 Schedule 
12A refers)

15.   EXEMPT MINUTE OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 
2018 

RESOLVED:

That the exempt minute of the previous meeting held 19 
September 2018, be approved and adopted.

The meeting commenced at 4.35 pm and concluded at 5.30 pm

Chairman


